STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF WAKE 18 CVS 14001

COMMON CAUSE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,
v. RESPONSE TO LEGISLATIVE
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR THE
REPRESENTATIVE DAVID LEWIS in his COURT TO ISSUE DIRECTION

official capacity as Senior Chairman of the House
Select Committee on Redistricting; et al.,

Defendants.

Defendants the North Carolina State Board of Elections and its members (“State
Defendants”), through their undersigned counsel, hereby respond to Legislative Defendants’
Motion for the Court to Issue Direction, filed on August 30, 2019.

State Defendants take no position on Legislative Defendants’ assertions of privilege and
work-product immunity, or the corresponding relief requested. Based on the materials reviewed
thus far, State Defendants are not currently asserting relief similar to that requested by
Legislative Defendants in their Motion. However, State Defendants reserve the right to seek
such relief should it become warranted upon further review.

Respectfully submitted this 16th day of August, 2019.

N.C. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
‘} A

Amar Majmundar
Senior Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 24668

Stephanie A. Brennan
Special Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 35955



Paul M. Cox
Special Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 49146

North Carolina Dept. of Justice
Post Office Box 629

Raleigh, N.C. 27602

Emails: amajmundar@ncdoj.gov
sbrennan@ncdoj.gov
pcox@ncdoj.gov

Tel: (919) 716-6900

Fax: (919) 716-6763

Attorneys for State Defendants



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the undersigned has this day served the foregoing document in the
above titled action upon all parties to this cause by depositing a copy by email and addressed as

follows;

Edwin M., Speas, Jr.
espeas@poynerspruill.com

Caroline P. Mackie
cmackie@poynerspruill.com

Poyner Spruill LLP

P.O. Box 1801

Raleigh NC 27602-1801

Counsel for Common Cause,

the North Carolina Democratic Party,
and the Individual Plaintiffs

R. Stanton Jones
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com
David P, Gersch
David.gersch@arnoldporter.com
Elisabeth S. Theodore

Elisabeth theodore@arnoldporter.com
Daniel F. Jacobson
Daniel.jacobson@arnoldporter.com
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer, LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington DC 20001-3743
Counsel for Common Cause

and the Individual Plaintiffs

Mark E. Braden mbraden@bakerlaw.com
Richard Raile rraile@bakerlaw.com

Trevor Stanley tstanley@bakerlaw.com
Baker & Hostetler, LLLP Washington Square,
Suite 1100 1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036-5403

Counsel for Legislative Defendants

Marc E. Elias melias@perkinscoie.com

Aria C, Branch abranch@perkinscoie.com
Perkins Coie, LLP

700 13 Street NW

Washington DC 20005-3960

Counsel for Common Cause and the
Individual Plaintiffs

Abha Khanna akhanna@percinscoie.com
Perkins Coie, LLP

1201 Third Ave.

Suite 4900

Seattle WA 89101-3099

Counsel for Common Cause and the
Individual Plaintiffs

Phillip J. Strach Phillip.strach@ogletree.com
Michael McKnight

Michael. mcknight@ogletree.com

Alyssa Riggins
Alyssa.riggins@ogletree.com

Ogletree, Deakins et al,

4208 Six Forks Rd., St. 1100

Raleigh, NC 27609

Counsel for Legislative Defendants

John E. Branch, III
ibranch@shanahanmecdougal.com

H. Denton Worrell
dworrell@shanahanmcdougal.com
Nathaniel J. Pencock
npencock(@shanahanmcdougal.com
Shanahan McDougal, PLLC

128 E. Hargett Street, Suite 300
Raleigh, NC 27601

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors




This the 16th day of September, 2019, &/ A

aul M. Cox
Special Deputy Attorney General




